

**Sub: Request for Quotation for Supply, Installation and Maintenance of Video conferencing System for Indian Bank Zonal Office, Upper Ground Floor, World Trade Centre, New Delhi.**

**Tender Reference No. IB/ND/VC/2/2016-17 Dated 23.09.2016**

**NOTICE – 1**

Our responses to the queries raised during pre-bid meeting held on 30.09.2016 are given in Annexure I of this Notice- 1.

Amendments to the tender specifications are given in Annexure II of this Notice – 1.

It may please be noted that this Notice- 1 forms part of the tender document.

Copies of the RFQ, Notice – 1 and its Annexures should be submitted as such duly signed by the bidder's authorized official on each page.

- Last date and time for submission of Bids - 14.10.2016 at 15.00 Hours
- Date and time for opening of Technical Bids - 14.10.2016 at 15:30 Hours


**Assistant General Manager**

**Indian Bank****ZO: New Delhi****Date: 01.10.2016**

**Sub: Request for Quotation for Supply, Installation and Maintenance of Video conferencing System for Indian Bank Zonal Office, Delhi. Tender Reference No. IB/ND/VC/2/2016-17 dated 23.09.2016.**

**Annexure I of Notice - 1 : Clarifications of pre-bid queries received from bidders**

| No | RFQ Page No. | RFQ Point No. | RFQ Clause  | Query / Modification Requested   | Bank's response  |
|----|--------------|---------------|---|--|--|
| 1  | 3            | AMC           | AMC payments are payable in arrears at the end of each half year.   | We request you to consider Yearly Advance                                      | Covered by amendment corrigendum.  |
| 2  | 3            | IV (a)        | The delivery and installation of the entire system should be completed within four weeks from the date of receiving the Purchase Order. | We request to kindly consider it as 8 weeks for delivery and installation.     | Covered by amendment corrigendum.  |
| 3  | 9            | 1             | Other connectors:<br>o VGA<br>o S Component (videos)<br>o 15 pin d-connectors (Camera to VC Processor)<br>o USB 3.0                     | S Video is not available in all VCs. As all VC is HDMI so S Video not required | Please adhere to the terms of RFQ. S video converter can be used in case connector is not available on the device. |
| 4  | 10           | 2             | SITC of Hydraulic Pop Up Box on Conference Table  | Please remove Pigtail as this indicates proprietary brand.                     | Please adhere to the terms of RFQ. Equivalent types of other makes specified in the RFQ are acceptable.            |
| 5  | 11           | 4             | SITC of Video Wall: Size of video panel :- 85 inches diagonal   | We request you to consider 84" also since the OEM is having 84" standard size  | Covered by amendment corrigendum.  |
| 5  | 13           | 10            | Bulk Connectors for complete systems<br><br>(Make: Kramer/Extron/AMX/Falcon)  | Kramer / Extron / AMX / Falcon   | Please adhere to the terms of RFQ.   |
| 6  | 20           | 3             | SITC of Digital Signal Processor for 23 microphones   | Please include the requirement for echo cancellation for better audio output.  | Covered by amendment corrigendum.  |

|  <b>Indian Bank</b>   |  | <b>ZO: New Delhi</b>  | <b>Date: 03.10.2016</b>  |
|--|--|---|--|
| <b>Sub: Request for Quotation for Supply, Installation and Maintenance of Video conferencing System for Indian Bank Zonal Office, Delhi. Tender Reference No. IB/ND/VC/2/2016-17 dated 23.09.2016.</b> |  |   |  |
| <b>Annexure II of Notice 1 - Amendment Corrigendum</b>   |  |   |  |
| <b>SI No.</b>  | <b>Tender Page No. &amp; Clause</b>                              | <b>Existing Clause as per RFQ</b>   | <b>Amended Clause</b>  |
| 1  | Page 3<br>Clause 10)<br>Warranty & AMC                           | The AMC payments are payable in arrears at the end of each half year.   | The AMC payments are payable in advance on a half-yearly basis   |
| 2  | Page 3<br>Clause IV (a)<br>TIME FRAME FOR COMPLETION OF PROJECT: | The delivery and installation of the entire system should be completed within four weeks from the date of receiving the Purchase Order.   | Successful bidder shall complete all the cabling and wiring required for installation of the systems within 2 weeks from the date of receiving the purchase order. Delivery of the entire system should be completed within five weeks from the date of receiving the Purchase Order. Installation and final testing of the entire system should be completed within six weeks from the date of receiving the Purchase Order.  |
| 3  | Page 11. SL No. 4 SITC of Video Wall. Line No.3                  | Size of video panel:- 85 inches diagonal.   | Size of video panel:- 85 inches diagonal or 84 inches diagonal.  |
| 4  | Page 20<br>SL No. 4  | <b>SITC of Digital Signal Processor for 23 microphones:</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Multi Channel Microphone input</li> <li>• Two Aux-level input</li> <li>• LED indication</li> <li>• Front-panel headphones output with level control</li> <li>• Frequency Response 50 Hz to 20000Hz (<math>\pm 1</math> dB)</li> <li>• Equalization inbuilt Phantom</li> <li>• Power up to 48 Vdc</li> <li>• Bi-color LED indication of channel activation and clipping</li> <li>• Control System Compatible</li> <li>• Linking capability up to 400 microphone</li> <li>• Mountable in a single 19" rack space via integral rack-mount</li> <li>• Peak-responding output limiter with selectable thresholds and LED indicator</li> <li>• Logic Operation should be available</li> </ul> <b>(Make: BSS / Shure / Biamp)</b> | <b>SITC of Digital Signal Processor for 23 microphones:</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Multi Channel Microphone input</li> <li>• Two Aux-level input</li> <li>• LED indication</li> <li>• Front-panel headphones output with level control</li> <li>• Frequency Response 50 Hz to 20000Hz (<math>\pm 1</math> dB)</li> <li>• Equalization inbuilt Phantom</li> <li>• Power up to 48 Vdc</li> <li>• Bi-color LED indication of channel activation and clipping</li> <li>• Control System Compatible</li> <li>• Linking capability up to 400 microphone</li> <li>• Mountable in a single 19" rack space via integral rack-mount</li> <li>• Peak-responding output limiter with selectable thresholds and LED indicator</li> <li>• Logic Operation should be available.</li> <li>• Echo Cancellation feature should be available.</li> </ul> <b>(Make: BSS / Shure / Biamp)</b> |

**All other terms and conditions of the RFQ remain unchanged.**